

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

Main Case No: Crl.P.No.3230 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
03.	23.07.2026	<u>MRK,J</u> 1. Pursuant to the Order dated 23.04.2026, Mediators Report <i>vide</i> Roc.No. 901/APHCMC/2026 dated 07.07.2026, was filed before this Court, which reveals that the mediation was not fructified. 2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that this Court granted interim order till the mediation proceedings to complete and as the mediation proceedings are completed, respondent police are taking steps against the petitioners who are A2 and A3. 3. Learned counsel asserts that the entire allegations in the complaint refer to A1. The petitioners herein are wife and son of A1 and the allegations are predominantly civil in nature. He also brought to the notice of this Court that in respect of <i>Panyam Cement's</i> case, dealt by the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT). Learned counsel attacked the very maintainability of the criminal case as the same are apparently civil in nature. 4. Smt. P.Sneha Latha, learned counsel for respondent No.2 seeks time for obtaining instructions.	

		5. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and as the petitioners are wife and son of A1 and also in view of the dictum laid down by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Ankul Singh Vs. State of Uttar Pradesh¹, respondent/police are hereby directed not to take coercive steps against the petitioners herein, for a period of twelve (12) weeks. 6. List on 01.10.2026. <u>MRK,J</u> PSA	
--	--	---	--

¹ 2025 SCC Online 2060